

No. 17-2101

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES KING,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TODD ALLEN and DOUGLAS BROWNBACK,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Remand from the United States Supreme Court
Case No. 19-546

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:16-cv-00343

**Appellant James King's
Petition for Rehearing en Banc**

Patrick Jaicomo
Anya Bidwell
Keith Neely
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
pjaicomo@ij.org

D. Andrew Portinga
MILLER JOHNSON
45 Ottawa Ave. SW, Ste. 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 831-1700
portingaa@millerjohnson.com

Attorneys for James King

Table of Contents

	Page
Grounds for Rehearing en Banc.....	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. The exceptional importance of the question on remand is manifest by the Supreme Court’s instruction that this Court address it.	7
II. The divided panel decision conflicts with multiple Supreme Court decisions.	10
A. The Supreme Court has issued three opinions explaining that the judgment bar operates like res judicata, and res judicata never applies to claims brought in the same action.	11
B. <i>Harris’s</i> application of the judgment bar to claims brought in the same action goes against common-law res judicata and conflicts with the Supreme Court’s decisions in <i>Brownback</i> , <i>Simmons</i> , and <i>Will</i>	15
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Compliance.....	19
Certificate of Service	20

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.2d 1197 (4th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	17
<i>G. & C. Merriam Co. v. Saalfield</i> , 241 U.S. 22 (1916)	12
<i>Gilman v. United States</i> , 206 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1953)	15
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopper v. United States</i> , 122 F. Supp. 181 (E.D. Tenn. 1953)	15
<i>King v. United States</i> , 917 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2019)	3, 4
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2021)	12
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 831 F.3d 686, 720 (6th Cir. 2016).	13
<i>Prechtel v. United States</i> , 84 F. Supp. 889 (W.D.N.Y. 1949)	15
<i>Rutherford v. Columbia Gas</i> , 575 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2009)	11

Salmi v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.,
774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir. 1985) 11

Satterwhite v. Bocelato,
130 F. Supp. 825 (E.D.N.C. 1955)..... 15

Simmons v. Himmelreich,
578 U.S. 621 (2016) *passim*

United States v. Lushbough,
200 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1952) 15

United States v. Yellow Cab Co.,
340 U.S. 543 (1951) 16

Will v. Hallock,
546 U.S. 345 (2006) *passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2676 1, 4, 15, 16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B). 1, 2

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper,
Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. Supp. 2020) 5, 9, 13

James E. Pfander & Neil Aggarwal, Bivens, *the Judgment Bar*,
and the Perils of Dynamic Textualism, 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 417
(2011) 14

Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942)..... 14
